

Levy County Board of County Commissioners

PO Box 310, Bronson, Florida, 32621 310 School Street, Bronson, Florida, 32621

Phone: 352.486.5218

January 7, 2025

Honorable Senator McClain and Honorable Representative Johnson,

Levy County welcomes you as our new delegation! The Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) and County Staff stand ready to partner with you in our vision for a stronger Levy County moving into 2025 and beyond.

This past year has certainly presented challenges to all levels of government within Levy County with three hurricanes – Debby, Helene and Milton - impacting the County between August and October of 2024. While the devastation from these storms was significant, especially to our coastal communities, the resolve of our residents to support one another and literally weather these storms is second to none.

As we look toward 2025 and a promising legislative session, I submit to you the following priorities of the Levy County BoCC as well as those initiatives that are important to Levy County as a Small Fiscally Constrained County.

Sincerely,

Desiree Mills, Chair Levy County Board of County Commissioners

CC: Liberty Partners of Tallahassee, LLC – Levy County Registered Lobbyist



Commissioners

Charlie Kennedy, District 1
Rock Meeks, District 2
Desiree Mills, Chair, District 3
Tim Hodge, Vice Chair, District 4
Johnny Hiers, District 5



Levy County Board of County Commissioners 2025 Legislative Priorities

1. Funding for Phase I of the installation of a permanent generator for the Levy County Government Complex to power the core functions of County Government during power outages.

Request: \$500,000

Estimated Total Project Cost: \$2 Million

2. Assistance with Legislative Policy Solutions for access to Rural Healthcare, including but not limited to Emergency Medical Care in Levy County and the Tri-County area.

Request: Assistance with Legislative Policy Solutions

3. Assistance with Legislative Policy Solutions for Property Insurance in rural communities impacted by hurricanes, including but not limited to Levy County and other coastal communities.

Request: Assistance with Legislative Policy Solutions